

A PROCLAMATION

In Recognition of the Lanier High School Longhorns Baseball Program

WHEREAS, Lanier High School opened in the Fall of 2010; and

WHEREAS; the students of Lanier High School come from Lanier Middle School, which is fed by Sycamore Elementary School, Sugar Hill Elementary School, and White Oak Elementary School; and

WHEREAS, the Lanier Cluster has a reputation for both academic and athletic excellence; and

WHEREAS, the Lanier High School Longhorns Baseball Program is well recognized for producing outstanding scholastic athletes; and

WHEREAS, the Longhorns Baseball Program develops life-long leaders through academic and athletic excellence; and

WHEREAS, the Longhorns Baseball Program has produced over twenty college baseball players, as well as one Major League Baseball player; and

WHEREAS, the Longhorns Baseball Program is led by an outstanding coaching team that includes Coaches Colby May, Chris Hawkins, Trevor Juneau, Carson Alday, and Jeremy Matthews; and

WHEREAS, the Longhorns Baseball Program's success is built upon a strong foundation of partnership between Lanier High School and the Dugout Club led by parents and volunteers; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SUGAR HILL that we commend the coaches, players, parents, and volunteers that are involved in supporting the Lanier High School Longhorns Baseball Program and declare the 15th of March as "Lanier Longhorn Baseball Day" in the City of Sugar Hill.

ADOPTED this 11th day of March 2024.

Brandon Hembree, Mayor

Alvin Hicks, Mayor Pro Tem

Taylor Anderson, Council Member

Meg Avery, Council Member

Joshua Page, Council Member

Gary Pirkle, Council Member